

P.O. Box 147 1551 Thompson's Station Road West Thompson's Station, TN 37179

Phone: (615) 261-8600 Fax: (615) 261-8613 www.sheafferintemational.com

February 4, 2010

Ms. Darlene Standley, Chief Utilities Division Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505 filed electronically in docket office on 02/04/10

Subject: Docket No. 09-00056

Petition of Cartwright Creek, LLC to Change and Increase Rates and Charges Submittal Revised Tariff Pages, Tariff 2010-002

Dear. Ms. Standley,

Enclosed for filing are the revised pages of Cartwright Creek's tariff. These pages have been revised per recent discussions with TRA staff and replace the revised tariff submitted on December 22, 2009.

Cartwright Creek is filing only the revised pages reflective of the Settlement Agreement with CAPD and the approval by the Authority on December 14, 2009. Once accepted by the Authority, Cartwright Creek intends filing additional tariff revisions of an administrative nature, such as elimination of outdated engineering standards and updates to the notification addresses.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bruce E. Meyet 

Vice President – Operations

Cartwright Creek, LLC

#### Copies:

- Sharla Dillon, TRA (Electronic version via email, original and five hard copies transmitted via FedEx)
- Mary Leigh White CAPD (via email)

TRA Tariff No.1: 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 1.1 Effective: January 1, 2010

CARTWRIGHT CREEK, LLC

ISSUED: December 22, 2010

BY: Bruce Meyer

VP Operations

Cartwright Creek, LLC

# **Page Revisions List**

Pages in this tariff are revised as needed, submitted to TRA, and incorporated into the approved tariff documents. The following table presents the current revision numbers of respective pages.

Page Number	Revision	Page Number	Revision
1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revision	13	Original
1.1	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revision	14	Original
1.2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revision	15	Original
1.3	Original	16	Original
2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revision		
2.1	Original		
2.2	Original		
3	Original		
4	1 <sup>st</sup> Revision		
4.1	Original		
5	1 <sup>st</sup> Revision		
6	Original		
7	Original		
8	Original		
9	Original		
10	Original		
11	Original		
12 (Map)	Original		

T

ISSUED: December 22, 2009

Bruce Meyer VP Operations

Cartwright Creek, LLC

# Table of Contents

Title Page 1 Page Revisions List 1.1 **Table of Contents** 1.2 Symbols Used for Revisions 1.3 Service Rates and Tap Fees 2 2.1 Sewer Access Fees & Return Check Charges Payment Plans, Waiver of Fees, Alternative Address Notification 2.2 3-6 Rules and Regulations Engineering Materials and Construction Standards 6 Special Pretreatment Sewage Requirements 8 **Damages** 9 Inspection 9 In Event of Emergency 10 Extension Plan 10 Contributions in Aid of Construction 10 Contracts for Service 11 11 **Customer Billing Forms Public Contact** 11 Tennessee Regulatory Authority Rules 11 Service Area Map (Attachment 1) 12 On-Site Sewer Contract (Attachment 3) 13 Sewer Service Contract (Attachment 2) 16

TRA Tariff No. 1: 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 1.2 Effective: January 1, 2010

T

T

N

N

ISSUED: December 22, 2009

<u>BY:</u> **Bruce Meyer** 

**VP Operations** 

Cartwright Creek, LLC

TRA Tariff No. 1: 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 2 Effective: January 1, 2010

T

## **CARTWRIGHT CREEK, LLC**

## **Service Rates and Tap Fees**

TRA b

Residential, Condomin bonding surcharge:	ium, House, or Apartment (include	des \$0.39 monthly provision for			
1 - Bedroom	\$28.88	I			
2 - Bedroom	\$36.38				
3 - Bedroom	\$42.38				
4 - Bedroom	\$49.14				
5 - Bedroom	\$55.13				
Non – Residential/Commercial (plus \$0.39 monthly provision for TRA bonding surcharge					
Charge per 1,000 gallons per month (Actual flow or assumed flow)\$8.21					
Minimum monthly charge		\$28.88			
TAP FEES					
Residential: \$5,000.00					
Non-Residential: Charge per gallon per (Computed by multiplyi usage during the first y	ing the peak monthly				

by 365 days) ...... \$14.29

ISSUED: December 22, 2009

Bruce Meyer VP Operations

Cartwright Creek, LLC

#### Sewer Access Fees

A property owner, developer or builder may apply to the Company for a Service Connection to an existing wastewater treatment facility owned and operated by the Company. If acceptable to the Company, the applicant shall sign the Contracts for Service and pay the Company the required Tap Fees and other applicable fees pursuant to this Tariff.

TRA Tariff No. 1: Original Page 2.1

Effective: January 1, 2010

Each property owner provided one or more taps and paying the approved tap fee pursuant to this Tariff, but not making a Service Connection, will be required to pay an annual "Sewer Access Fee" of \$120 per proposed residential or commercial connection/tap, payable by December 31 of each year, until a Service Connection is made and the Customer begins paying monthly service fees per the terms of this Tariff. (Note: Applies to new customers paying tap fees after January 1, 2010.)

Property owners that have paid the approved Tap Fee but that have not made a Service Connection will reserve the tap for use on the specific property and for the same service type as long as the Sewer Access Fee continues to be paid. If the Sewer Access Fee is not paid within 30 days of the due date, the Company will notify the Customer or property owner in writing. If the Sewer Access Fee is not paid within 60 days of the due date, the approved tap shall be null and void and the property owner must purchase a new sewer tap to renew eligibility for service.

#### Returned Check Charge:

Any Customer whose personal check is returned by the bank shall pay the Company an additional fee of \$25.00, which will be clearly indicated on the bill.

ISSUED: December 22, 2009

BY: Bruce Meyer VP Operations

Cartwright Creek, LLC

<u>Payment Plans:</u> The Company offers each customer the opportunity to resolve any past due balances to avoid "Non-payment Penalties". Customer may pay a past due bill, including returned check fees and other charges, disconnection and reconnection charges in a payment plan, with no interest, over a three to six-month billing cycle. Customers that desire to take advantage of this plan should submit their written request to the Company's business office.

TRA Tariff No. 1: Original Page 2.2

Effective: January 1, 2010

If service has been disconnected, service will be reconnected within 2 days of receiving the first payment. The Company will offer one such payment plan within a full calendar year.

However, customers, who demonstrate a unique financial distress situation or if the customer is disabled or a member of the customer's household is disabled, the Company will consider a second payment plan within a single calendar year.

In the event that a customer on a payment plan fails to pay a monthly installment as per the terms of the plan and is more than fifteen (15) business days late on any payment, then the customer's service is subject to disconnection and all past due charges in addition to disconnect/reconnect fees would become due and payable prior to having service restored.

<u>Waiver of Fees:</u> The Company may waive all fees associated with late payment including but not limited to, disconnection, reconnection, and late fees, in special circumstances, such as financial distress or for disabled customers, family members or customers with a unique circumstances. Such circumstances do not relieve the customer of their obligation to pay all sewer service fees.

Alternative Address Notification: Customers can provide an alternative address for notification for potential disconnection that will also receive the required notices of disconnection. Customers shall submit alternative notification requests to the Company in writing. The Company shall notify customers of the availability of alternative address notification by a note included on the monthly billing statements.